

## Adopting resolution and conformity determination

## Denver Regional Council of Governments State of Colorado

**Board of Directors** 

Resolution No. 5, 2024

A resolution adopting the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan and the associated Denver Southern Subarea 8-hour Ozone Conformity Determination, and Greenhouse Gas Transportation Report.

Whereas, the Denver Regional Council of Governments, as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the continuing transportation planning process designed to prepare and adopt transportation plans and programs; and

Whereas, the transportation planning process within the Denver region is carried out by the Denver Regional Council of Governments through a cooperative agreement with the Regional Transportation District and the Colorado Department of Transportation; and

Whereas; Section 176(c)(3) of the federal Clean Air Act, as amended, requires that the Metropolitan Planning Organization not give its approval to a transportation plan or program unless such plan or program conforms to an approved or promulgated state implementation plan for air quality; and

Whereas: the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan identifies fiscally constrained air quality regionally significant highway capacity and rapid transit projects that can reasonably be provided over a 20+ year time horizon; and

Whereas; the financial plan of the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan meets fiscal constraint based on a reasonable estimate of funds available from 2020 to 2050; and

Whereas; an air quality analysis of the 2050 Fiscally Constrained Regional Transportation Plan has been prepared consistent with the requirements of the Clean Air Act as amended, and regulations promulgated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, which indicates that the 2050 Fiscally Constrained Regional Transportation Plan and 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program conform to the State Implementation Plan for Air Quality; and

Whereas; the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan demonstrates compliance with the requirements 2 CCR 601-22, known as the Colorado Greenhouse Gas Planning Standard, as demonstrated by the Greenhouse Gas Transportation Report, which includes a Mitigation Action Plan; and

Whereas; the Transportation Advisory Committee and the Regional Transportation Committee have recommended that the Board of Directors adopt the A resolution adopting the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan and the associated Denver Southern Subarea 8-hour Ozone Conformity Determination, and Greenhouse Gas Transportation Report.

Resolution No. 5, 2024

Page 2 of 2

2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan and associated air quality conformity determination and Greenhouse Gas Transportation Report;

Now, therefore, be it resolved that pursuant to its Articles of Association, and the authority granted under sections 30-28-106 and 43-1-1101 through 1105 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, as the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Denver Region, the Denver Regional Council of Governments hereby adopts the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan. This updated plan supersedes any Regional Transportation Plan previously adopted by the Denver Regional Council of Governments.

Be it further resolved that the Board of Directors of the Denver Regional Council of Governments, and as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, hereby determines that the 2050 Fiscally Constrained Regional Transportation Plan conforms to the applicable implementation plans approved or promulgated under the Clean Air Act, as amended, by virtue of the demonstrations incorporated in the associated Denver Southern Subarea 8-Hour Ozone Conformity Determination.

Be it further resolved that the Board of Directors of the Denver Regional Council of Governments, and as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, hereby determines that the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan conforms to the applicable requirements of 2 CCR 601-22 by virtue of the demonstrations incorporated in the associated Greenhouse Gas Transportation Report and its appendices, including the Mitigation Action Plan.

Be it further resolved that the Chair of the Denver Regional Council of Governments is hereby authorized to certify copies of the 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation Plan to all counties and municipalities lying wholly or partly in the Denver region.

Resolved, passed, and adopted this, 15 day of May, 2024 at Denver, Colorado.

Wynne Shaw, Chair **Board of Directors** 

Denver Regional Council of Governments

ATTEST:

W. Rex. Executive Director

Conformity	determination	letter f	forthcoming.
------------	---------------	----------	--------------